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	Partners
	Contacts
	Phone
	Emails

	Austria

	The Austrian Book Club for Young People/ Buchklub der Jugend
	Gerhard Falschlehner
	
	gerhard.falschlehner@buchklub.at

	Inspire – Verein für Bildung und Management
	Max Mayrhofer
	
	max.mayrhofer@inspire-thinking.at

	Literacy Centre Styria/ Lesezentrum Steiermark
	Verena Gangl
	
	v.gangl@lesezentrum.at

	Österreichisches Bibliothekswerk (biblio)
	Reinhard Ehgartner
	
	reinhard.ehgartner@biblio.at

	Belgium

	Belgian Federation for Basic Education/ Federatie Centra voor Basiseducatie vzw
	Mieke Coulembier
	
	mieke.coulembier@federatie-basiseducatie.be

	Belgian Francophone Reading Association (BELFRA) – Association belge pour la lecture (ABLF)
	Patricia Schillings
	
	anne.godenir@gmail.com; candries@vub.ac.be

	European Association for the Education of Adults (EAEA)
	Gina Ebner
	
	gina.ebner@eaea.org

	Federation of European Literacy Associations (FELA)
	Greg Brooks
	
	gregbrooksuk@yahoo.co.uk

	Free University of Brussels/ Vrije Universiteit Brussel
	Maurice De Greef
	
	ricedegreef@gmail.com

	MENON Network
	
	
	

	Stichting Lezen, Flanders
	Majo de Saedeleer
	
	MajodeSaedeleer@stichtinglezen.be

	University of Liège
Analysis of systems & practices in education (aSPe)
	Dominique Lafontaine
Ariane Baye
	
	dlafontaine@ulg.ac.be
ariane.baye@ulg.ac.be

	Bulgaria

	Bulgarian Reading Association (BulRA)
	Lydia Dachkova
	
	ldachkova@osi.bg

	Croatia

	Croatian Pediatric Society
	Marija Radonic
	
	marijarado@bolnica-du.hr

	Croatian Reading Association (CroRa)
	Drahomira Gavranovic
	
	Hcd.hcd@gmail.com

	Czech R.

	Czech Reading Association (CzechRA)
	Radka Wildova
	
	ernest@pf.jcu.cz, radka.wildova@pedf.cuni.cz

	Cyprus

	Cyprus Pedagogical Institute (Cyprus PI)
	
	
	

	Denmark

	Aarhus University
	Anders Skriver Jensen
	
	ASJE@dpu.dk

	Estonia

	The Estonian Reading Association/ Eesti Lugemisühing (EstRA)
	Heli Prii
	
	kadiluka@tlu.ee

	Tallinn University
	Anne Uusen
	
	uusen@tlu.ee

	Finnland

	Finnish Reading Centre “Lukukeskus”
	Tomi Purovaara
	
	Tomi.purovaara@lukukeskus.fi

	Finnish Reading Association
(FinRA r.y.)
	Ann-Sofie Selin
	
	pronnhol@abo.fi
aselin@abo.fi

	University of Jyväskylä/ Jyväskylän yliopisto
	Heikki Lyytinen
	
	heikki.j.lyytinen@jyu.fi

	France

	Agence Nationale de Lutte contre l’Illettrisme (ANLCI)
	Marie-Thérèse Geffroy
	
	Jean-pierre.jeantheau@anlci.fr

	Institut européen d'éducation et de politique sociale / European Institute of Education and Social Policy (IEEPS / EIESP)
	Janet Looney 
Alain Michel
	
	ieeps@eiesp.org
janetlooney1@yahoo.fr

	Germany

	Bundesverband Leseförderung
	Barbara Knieling
	
	Barbara.knieling@bundesverband-lesefoerderung.de

	German Institute for Adult Education/ Deutsches Institut für Erwachsenenbildung (DIE)
	Monika Tröster
	
	troester@die-bonn.de

	German Society for Reading and Writing/ Deutsche Gesellschaft für Lesen und Schreiben (DGLS)
	Renate Valtin
	
	renate.valtin@gmail.com

	LitCam - Literacy Campaign/ LitCam gemeinnützige Gesellschaft GmbH
	Karin Plötz
	
	ploetz@book-fair.com

	Stiftung Lesen
	Joerg Maas
Simone Ehmig
	
	Joerg.Maas@stiftunglesen.de, Simone.Ehmig@stiftunglesen.de

	UNESCO Institute for Lifelong Learning
	Ulrike Hanemann
	
	u.hanemann@unesco.org

	University Cologne  - Institute for German Language and Literature II
	Christine Garbe
Martin Gross
	
	c_garbe@web.de
gross-projects@web.de

	University of Hamburg – Department of Education (UHH)
	Anke Grotlueschen
	
	Anke.grotlueschen@uni-hamburg.de

	Greece

	Aristoteles University Thessaloniki
	Georgios Tsiakalos
	
	tsiakalos1@gmail.com

	University of Crete - 
Laboratory of Pedagogical Research and Applications
	Eufimia Tafa
	
	etafa@edc.uoc.gr

	Hungary

	Hungarian Institute for Educational Research and Development
	Mária Pákozdi
	
	maria.pakozdi@ofi.hu

	Kecskemét College
	Steklács János
	
	steklacs@yahoo.com, balazsne.ildiko@tfk.kefo.hu

	Iceland

	University of Iceland
	Gudmundur Kristmundsson
	
	gudkrist@hi.is

	Ireland

	Libraries Development, Local Government Management Agency (LGMA)
	Annette Kelly
	
	akelly@lgma.ie

	National Adult Literacy Agency (NALA)
	John Stewart
	
	jstewart@nala.ie

	University College Cork (UCC), School of Education
	Kathy Hall
Alicia Curtin
	
	K.Hall@ucc.ie

	Italy 

	Centro per la Salute del Bambino (ONLUS)
	Giovanna Malgaroli
	
	npl@aib.it
segreteria_nazionale@csbonlus.org

	Lithuania

	Public Policy and Management Institute (PPMI)
	Hanna Siarova
	
	hanna.siarova@vpvi.lt

	Malta

	Ministry for Education and Employment 
	Charles L. Mifsud
	
	charles.l.mifsud@um.edu.mt

	Netherlands

	ABC – Stichting Belangenbehartiging Alfabetisering
	Kees Hammink
	
	keeshammink@gmail.com

	CINOP
	Ina den Hollander
	
	lhollander@cinop.nl

	European Bureau of Library, Information and Documentation Associations (EBLIDA)
	Vincent Bonnet
Majella Cunnane 
	
	vincent.bonnet@kb.nl
majella.cunnane@kb.nl

	KWP Rotterdams Talent
	Tomislav Tudjman
	
	tudjman@risbo.eur.nl

	National Centre for Language Education, Nijmgen
	Heleen Strating
	
	h.strating@expertisecentrumnederlands.nl

	Reading and Writing Foundation/ Stichting Lezen & Schrijven
	Stefan Leliveld
	
	stefan@lezenenschrijven.nl

	Stichting Lezen 
	Gerlien van Dale
	
	gvanDalen@lezen.nl

	Norway

	Nordic Network for Adult Learning (NWL)
	Antra Carlsen
	
	antra.carlsen@vox.no

	Vox, Norwegian Agency for Lifelong Learning
	Graciela Sbertoli
	
	gs@vox.no

	Portugal

	University of Minho – Institute of Education
	Maria Lourdes Trindade Dionísio
	
	mldionisio@ie.uminho.pt

	Romania

	Filocalia Foundation
	Liliana Romaniuc
	
	liliana_rom@yahoo.com

	Romanian Institute for Adult Education (IREA)
	Maria Toia
	
	maria.toia@irea.uvt.ro

	Romanian Reading and Writing for Critical Thinking Association (ALSDGC)
	Ariana Vacaretu
	
	Ariana.vacaretu@gmail.com

	Teachers Training Center Arad (TTC Arad)
	Nicolae Pellegrini
	
	npellegrini2004@yahoo.com

	Slovenia

	Slovenian Reading Association
	Veronika Rot Gabrovec
	
	veronika.rot-gabrovec@guest.arnes.si

	Spain

	Ministry of Education/ Ministerio de Educación
	Carmen Campos
	
	carmen.campos@mecd.es

	Spanish Reading and Writing Association (AELE)
	Estela D’Angelo Menéndez
	
	edangelo@edu.ucm.es
aele@asociacionaele.org

	Sweden

	Kulturradet, Art Council
	Cay Corneliuson
	
	cay.corneliuson@kulturradet.se

	Swedish Council of the International Reading Association (SCIRA)
	Ulla-Britt Persson
Lena Ivarsson
	
	ulla-britt.persson@liu.se lena.ivarsson@miun.se

	Switzerland

	Literacy Centre, University of Applied Sciences
	Andrea Bertschi
	
	andrea.bertschi@fhnw.ch

	Swiss Federation for Adult Learning (SVEB)
	Bernhard Grämiger
Martina Fleischli
	
	bernhard.graemiger@alice.ch
martina.fleischli@alice.ch

	Swiss Institute for Children’s and Youth Media (SIKJM)
	Christine Tresch
Barbara Jakob Mensch
	
	christine.tresch@sikjm.ch
barbara.jakob@sikjm.ch

	Swiss Reading Association (Leseforum Schweiz)
	Dieter Isler
	
	dieter.isler@fhnw.ch

	Turkey

	Anne Çocuk Eğitim Vakfı (AÇEV)
	Hilal Gençay
	
	hilal.gencay@acev.org

	UK

	Beanstalk
	Sue Porto
Jason Hill
Steve Hill
	
	sue.porto@beanstalkcharity.org.uk
jason.hill@beanstalkcharity.org.uk steve.hawe@beanstalkcharity.org.uk 

	Booktrust & EU Read
	Viv Bird
	
	viv.bird@booktrust.org.uk

	Education Scotland
	Cath Hamilton
	
	cath.hamilton@educationscotland.gov.uk

	National Institute of Adult Continuing Education (NIACE)
	Joyce Black
	
	joyce@niace.org.uk

	National Research and Development Centre for Adult Literacy and Numeracy (NRDC)
	David Mallows
	
	d.mallows@ioe.ac.uk

	Research and Practice in Adult Literacy (RaPAL)
	Amy Burgess
	
	info@rapal.org.uk

	The United Kingdom Literacy Association (UKLA)
	Alayne Öztürk
	
	alayneozturk@gmail.com

	The University of York, Institute for Effective Education (IEE)
	Mary K. Sheard
	
	mary.sheard@york.ac.uk



